		FY 23-24 Fe	8
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
All Departments*	Photocopies, printing, scanning (made by staff)		
All Departments*	8½ x 11, black & white, per page, per side	0.2	5
All Departments*	8½ x 11, color, per page, per side	0.7	/5
All Departments*	11 x 17, black & white, per page, per side	0.5	50
All Departments*	11 x 17, color, per page, per side	1.5	50
All Departments*	Fax transmittals (made by staff), up to 10 pages	2.5	0 Does not include microfilm fees, search fees, etc.
All Departments*	Research and collation fee, per hour	40.0	0
All Departments	Returned Check fees/charges (Insufficient funds NSF)	35.0	0 ORS 30.701 (5)
All Departments	Mailing materials	Actual co	st Cost of materials, plus actual cost of postage
All Departments*	Media fee, per disk or storage device	10.0	0
Il Departments*	Digital (electronically distributed) media fee, per item requested	10.0	0
All Departments	Electric vehicle charging, per KW	1.2	26 per KW
*Unless otherwise specij	fied in department sections		
· · ·	·		
Assessor	Farm disqualification estimates, each	150.0	0
ssessor	Laser print enlargements of tax lot, each	1.5	j0
ssessor	Research Fee, per hour – 1/2 hour minimum	45.0	0
Assessor	Mapping Fee, per plat	35.0	0
Assessor	Mobile Home Fees		
Assessor	Trip Permit, per section	25.0	00
Assessor	Ownership/Situs Change/Title Transfer	80.0	00
Community Developme	nt		
(CD)			
CD - Building Services	The International Code Council Building Valuation Table has been adopt	ed by Crook Coun	ty and is published in February of every year and adopted through the
0	County Court effective April 1st of every year. The current valuation tab	•	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
CD - Building Services	Building (Structural) Permits:		Plus applicable State Surcharge
CD - Building Services	Total Valuation \$1 to \$5,000, plus:	80.1	4 Minimum Building Valuation is \$5,000, Minimum Structural Permit
0			Fee is \$80.14
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$5,001 to \$25,000	9.5	2 \$80.14 for the first \$5,000 plus \$9.52 for each additional \$1,000 or
0			fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$25,001 to \$50,000	7.1	.3 \$270.54 for the first \$25,000 plus \$7.13 for each additional \$1,000 c
0			fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$50,001 to \$100,000	4.7	6 \$448.79 for the first \$50,000 plus \$4.76 for each additional \$1,000 c
			fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 over \$100,001	3,0	7 \$686.79 for the first \$100,000 plus \$3.97 for each additional \$1,000
		5.5	or fraction thereof
CD - Building Services	1.) 12% State Surcharge	12	% Required to be added to Building Permit Fees as per the State of
		12	Oregon, ORS 455.210(4) & (5) and 455.220(1)
CD - Building Services	2.) Structural Plan Review – % of Building Permit Fee	75	
Dulluing Services		/)	70

		FY 23-24 Fee (\$)
		Effective
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023 Comments
CD - Building Services	3.) Code Compliance Fee for New Residential, Single Family Dwelling, and Manufactured Dwellings valuations will be 0.18% of building valuation	0.18% Maximum fee of \$370.00; Supports code enforcement program
CD - Building Services	4.) Code Compliance Fee for New Accessory and Residential Addition Building valuations 0.18% of building valuation (Maximum fee of \$270.00)	0.18% Maximum fee of \$270.00; Supports code enforcement program
CD - Building Services	5.) Compliance Fee for Commercial Structures Valuations 0.18% of building valuations (Maximum fee of \$525.00)	0.18% Maximum fee of \$525.00; Supports code enforcement program
CD - Building Services	6.) Advanced Planning Fee – Calculated on the valuation of the building project to support long range planning projects that are not fee supported in the amount of 0.30% of the building valuation	0.30% Maximum fee of \$20,000; Fee waived on projects with valuation under \$300,000; supports long range planning projects that are not fee supported
CD - Building Services	7.) Agricultural Building Exemption Review	65.00
CD - Building Services	8.) Residential Demolition Permit Fee	95.00
CD - Building Services	9.) Commercial Demolition Permit Fee	240.00
CD - Building Services	10.) Additional Plan Review - Plan modifications, per hour – 2 hour minimum	95.00 per hour
CD - Building Services	11.) Refund processing fee	78.75 refunds must be requested within 180 days of application; refunds are not available for any work that has been performed
CD - Building Services	12.) Change of Occupancy Review	170.00
CD - Building Services	 Complex/large project consultation or review fee, per hour – 2 hour minimum 	170.00 per hour; may include charges for review from technical experts as ACS
CD - Building Services	14.) Re-Roofing, Residential	162.75
CD - Building Services	15.) Re-Roofing, Commercial Only	Based on the Valuation of the Project
CD - Building Services	16.) Fire Life Safety Plan Review – % of Building Permit Fee	40% Required on all structures over 4000 sq. ft. and/or any project deemed necessary by the Building Official
CD - Building Services	17.) Re-Inspection Fee	110.00
CD - Building Services	18.) Investigation fee, per hour	110.00 per hour
CD - Building Services	19.) Each additional inspection	110.00
CD - Building Services	20.) Inspection outside normal business hours, per hour – 2 hour minimum	85.00 per hour
CD - Building Services	21.) Inspection for which no fee is indicated, per hour	110.00 per hour
CD - Building Services	22.) Permit Reinstatement due to expired permit (within a 6-month	50% of current New Permit Fee thereafter
	window)	fee for new
		permit
CD - Building Services	23.) Permit History Research Fee, per hour	80.00
CD - Building Services	24.) Copies, per page	0.25
CD - Building Services	25.) Oversize copies, per page	5.00

		FY 23-24 Fee (\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	26.) Permit Shipping	10.00)
CD - Building Services	27.) Phased Plan Review "per phase" for Residential/Commercial	\$315 + 10% o	f Not to exceed \$1,500.00 for each phase
		total projec	t
		building	g 5
		permit fee	2
CD - Building Services	28.) Deferred Plan Review – 65% of permit fee on deferred portion valuation; \$300.00 minimum fee	65%	6 \$300.00 minimum fee
CD - Building Services	29.) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy – Commercial	415.00)
CD - Building Services	30.) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy – Residential	247.00)
CD - Building Services	31.) Temporary Gold Seal Job Trailer Placement Inspection		
CD - Building Services	a.) Single-wide unit	500.00)
CD - Building Services	b.) Double-wide unit	600.00)
CD - Building Services	c.) Triple-wide unit	710.00)
CD - Building Services	32.) Administrative/Clerical Fee	78.75	5
CD - Building Services	33.) Residential Fire Sprinklers Standalone System:		
CD - Building Services	0 to 2,000 sq. ft.	159.00)
CD - Building Services	2,001 to 3,600 sq. ft.	165.50)
CD - Building Services	3,601 to 7,200 sq. ft.	210.50)
CD - Building Services	Over 7,200 sq. ft.	256.75	5
CD - Building Services	Manufactured Home Park Fees:		
CD - Building Services	Valuation: Table 1		
CD - Building Services	Total Valuation \$1 to \$500, plus:	25.00)
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$100 between \$501 to \$2,000	2.20	0 \$25.00 for the first \$500 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$100 or
			fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$2,001 to \$25,000	9.90	0 \$58.00 for the first \$2,000 plus \$9.90 for each additional \$1,000 or
			fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$25,001 to \$50,000	7.1	5 \$285.70 for the first \$25,000 plus \$7.15 for each additional \$1,000 or
			fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$50,001 to \$100,000	4.9	5 \$464.45 for the first \$50,000 plus \$4.95 for each additional \$1,000 or
			fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$100,001 to \$500,000	3.8	5 \$711.95 for the first \$100,000 plus \$3.85 for each additional \$1,000
-			or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$500,001 to \$1,000,000	2.20) \$2,251.95 for the first \$500,000 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$1,000
-			or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$100 over \$1,000,001	2.20	0 \$3,351.95 for the first \$1,000,000 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$100
-			or fraction thereof

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	Valuation: Table 2 – Spaces per Acre		Table 2 is based on the 1990 evaluation of Mobile Home Parks published by Oregon Department of Revenue; Deduct 10% from the valuation of parks constructed east of the Cascade Summit
CD - Building Services	Park - Class A (contains paved streets, curbs, and no sidewalks):		"Class A" contains paved streets, curbs, and no sidewalks
CD - Building Services	4 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	5,901.00	
CD - Building Services	5 spaces per acre, per space	5,517.00	
CD - Building Services	6 spaces per acre, per space	5,197.00	
CD - Building Services	7 spaces per acre, per space	4,941.00	
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	4,685.00	
CD - Building Services	9 spaces per acre, per space	4,493.00	
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	4,365.00	
CD - Building Services	11 spaces per acre, per space	4,301.00	
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	4,237.00	
CD - Building Services	Park - Class B (contains paved streets, no curbs, and no sidewalks):		"Class B" contains paved streets, no curbs, and no sidewalks
CD - Building Services	4 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	5,504.00	
CD - Building Services	5 spaces per acre, per space	5,120.00	
CD - Building Services	6 spaces per acre, per space	4,800.00	
CD - Building Services	7 spaces per acre, per space	4,544.00	
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	4,288.00	
CD - Building Services	9 spaces per acre, per space	4,096.00	
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	3,968.00	
CD - Building Services	11 spaces per acre, per space	3,904.00	
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	3,804.00	
CD - Building Services	Park - Class C (contains no paved streets, no curbs, but have a		"Class C" contains no paved streets, no curbs, but have a sidewalk on
	sidewalk on one side of each street):		one side of each street
CD - Building Services	4 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	5,312.00	
CD - Building Services	5 spaces per acre, per space	5,028.00	
CD - Building Services	6 spaces per acre, per space	4,608.00	
CD - Building Services	7 spaces per acre, per space	4,352.00	
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	4,269.00	
CD - Building Services	9 spaces per acre, per space	3,904.00	
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	3,776.00	
CD - Building Services	11 spaces per acre, per space	3,712.00	
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	3,648.00	
CD - Building Services	Additional plan review, per hour – 1/2 hour minimum	85.00	Per hour; required when approved plan is added to, changed, or revised; minimum 1/2 hour
CD - Building Services	Consultation fee, per hour – 1 hour minimum	160.00	
CD - Building Services	Plan check fee for Manufactured Home Park - % of valuation	65%	% of Table 1 Valuation

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	Recreation Park Fees:		
CD - Building Services	Valuation: Table 1		
CD - Building Services	Total Valuation \$1 to \$500, plus:	25.00)
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$100 between \$501 to \$2,000	2.20) \$25.00 for the first \$500 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$100 or fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$2,001 to \$25,000	9.90) \$58.00 for the first \$2,000 plus \$9.90 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$25,001 to \$50,000	7.15	5 \$285.70 for the first \$25,000 plus \$7.15 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$50,001 to \$100,000	4.95	5 \$464.45 for the first \$50,000 plus \$4.95 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$100,001 to \$500,000	3.85	5 \$711.95 for the first \$100,000 plus \$3.85 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$500,001 to \$1,000,000	2.20	0 \$2,251.95 for the first \$500,000 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$100 over \$1,000,001	2.20) \$3,351.95 for the first \$1,000,000 plus \$2.20 for each additional \$100 or fraction thereof
CD - Building Services	Valuation: Table 2 – Spaces per Acre		
CD - Building Services	Park - Class A		"Class A" contains paved streets, curbs, and no sidewalks
CD - Building Services	6 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	2,637.00)
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	2,470.00)
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	2,320.00)
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	2,189.00)
CD - Building Services	14 spaces per acre, per space	2,074.00)
CD - Building Services	16 spaces per acre, per space	1,978.00)
CD - Building Services	18 spaces per acre, per space	1,907.00)
CD - Building Services	20 spaces per acre, per space	1,849.00)
CD - Building Services	22 spaces per acre, per space	1,798.00)
CD - Building Services	Park - Class B		"Class B" contains paved streets, no curbs, and no sidewalks
CD - Building Services	6 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	2,483.00)
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	2,317.00)
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	2,176.00)
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	2,035.00)
CD - Building Services	14 spaces per acre, per space	1,920.00)
CD - Building Services	16 spaces per acre, per space	1,824.00)
CD - Building Services	18 spaces per acre, per space	1,754.00)
CD - Building Services	20 spaces per acre, per space	1,696.00)
CD - Building Services	22 spaces per acre, per space	1,645.00)
CD - Building Services	Park - Class C		"Class C" contains no paved streets, no curbs, but have a sidewalk on one side of each street
CD - Building Services	6 or fewer spaces per acre, per space	2,483.00)

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	8 spaces per acre, per space	1,317.00	
CD - Building Services	10 spaces per acre, per space	2,176.00	
CD - Building Services	12 spaces per acre, per space	2,035.00	
CD - Building Services	14 spaces per acre, per space	1,920.00	
CD - Building Services	16 spaces per acre, per space	1,824.00	
CD - Building Services	18 spaces per acre, per space	1,754.00	
CD - Building Services	20 spaces per acre, per space	1,696.00	
CD - Building Services	22 spaces per acre, per space	1,645.00	
CD - Building Services	Plan check fee for Recreation Park - % of valuation	65%	% of Table 1 Valuation
CD - Building Services	Solar Fees:		
CD - Building Services	1.) Solar Photo voltaic – prescriptive (roof-mounted)2	173.25	
CD - Building Services	2.) Solar Photo voltaic – non-prescriptive	based on the	Fee is based on the valuation of the project – see Structural Permit
-		valuation	fee table for rates
CD - Building Services	Mechanical Permits:		All Mechanical Permits are subject to a State Surcharge of 12% of the
			total permit fee. Minimum mechanical permit application fee is
			\$110.25.
CD - Building Services	All mechanical Permits are subject to a state Surcharge of 12% of the total		
-	Permit fee. The minimum mechanical permit application fee is 110.25.		
CD Building Convisos	The Mechanical Plan Review Fee is based on valuation of 75% of the		
CD - Building Services			
CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.		
CD - Building Services			
_	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.		
_	determined Permit Fee, where applicable. Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project	14.75	
CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable. Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project – see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.	14.75 14.75	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	 determined Permit Fee, where applicable. Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project – see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates. 1.) Air Conditioner 		
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	 determined Permit Fee, where applicable. Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project – see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates. 1.) Air Conditioner 2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm 	14.75	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over	14.75 19.50	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in	14.75 19.50	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance	14.75 19.50 11.75	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust8.) Decorative gas fireplace	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25 12.25	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust8.) Decorative gas fireplace9.) Evaporative cooler other than portable	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25 12.25 8.50	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project– see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust8.) Decorative gas fireplace9.) Evaporative cooler other than portable10.) Floor furnace, including vent	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25 12.25 8.50 12.25	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project– see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust8.) Decorative gas fireplace9.) Evaporative cooler other than portable10.) Floor furnace, including vent11.) Flue Vent for water heater or gas fireplace	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25 12.25 8.50 12.25 8.50 12.25 10.25	
CD - Building Services CD - Building Services	determined Permit Fee, where applicable.Commercial Mechanical Permits are based on the valuation of the project- see Building (Structural) Permit fee table for rates.1.) Air Conditioner2.) Air handling unit up to 10,000 cfm3.) Air handling unit 10,001 cfm and over4.) Appliance vent installation, relocation or replacement not included in an appliance5.) Attic/crawl space fans6.) Chimney /liner/flue/vent7.) Clothes dryer exhaust8.) Decorative gas fireplace9.) Evaporative cooler other than portable10.) Floor furnace, including vent11.) Flue Vent for water heater or gas fireplace12.) Furnace/burner including duct work/vent/liner	14.75 19.50 11.75 8.50 12.25 12.25 12.25 8.50 12.25 8.50 12.25 10.25 10.25	

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	16.) Hood served by mechanical exhaust, including ducts for hood	8.50	0
CD - Building Services	17.) Hydronic hot water system	78.2	5
CD - Building Services	18.) Mini spit system	18.25	5
CD - Building Services	19.) Oil tank/gas/diesel generators	18.25	5
CD - Building Services	20.) Pool or spa heater, kiln	12.25	5
CD - Building Services	21.) Propane or natural gas vented room heaters, gas fired appliances,	19.50	0
C C	includes vent		
CD - Building Services	22.) Range hood/other kitchen equipment	11.75	5
CD - Building Services	23.) Suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or floor mounted floor	12.25	5
5	heater		
CD - Building Services	24.) Ventilation fan connected to single duct	8.50	0
CD - Building Services	25.) Ventilation system not a portion of heating or air-conditioning system	8.50	0
CD - Building Services	26.) Water heater	49.00	0
CD - Building Services	27.) Wood/pellet stove	19.50	0
CD - Building Services	28.) Other heating/cooling	12.25	5
CD - Building Services	29.) Other fuel appliance	12.25	5
CD - Building Services	30.) Other environment exhaust/ventilation	8.50	0
CD - Building Services	31.) Mechanical – Additional plan review, per hour – 2 hour minimum	95.00	0 Per hour
-			
CD - Building Services	32.) Mechanical – Re-inspection fee	110.00	0
CD - Building Services	33.) Mechanical – Inspections outside normal business hours, per hour – 2	85.00	0 Per hour
	hour minimum		
CD - Building Services	34.) Mechanical – Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated, per	85.00	0 Per hour
	hour – 2 hour minimum		
CD - Building Services	35.) Mechanical – Investigation fee, per hour – 2 hour minimum	110.00	0 Per hour
CD - Building Services	36.) Mechanical – Minimum fee	110.2	5
CD - Building Services	Plumbing Permits:		All Plumbing Permits are subject to a State Surcharge of 12% of the
			total Permit fee; The minimum Plumbing Permit Application Fee is
			\$100.00
CD - Building Services	All Plumbing Permits are subject to a State Surcharge of 12% of the total		
-	Permit fee		
CD - Building Services	The minimum Plumbing Permit Application Fee is \$110.25.		
CD - Building Services	The Plumbing Plan Review Fee is 75% of the Permit fee.		
CD - Building Services	1.) Sanitary Sewer – first 100 feet	81.75	5 Permit fee, where applicable
CD - Building Services	2.) Storm Sewer – first 100 feet	81.75	
CD - Building Services	3.) Water Service – first 100 feet	81.75	
CD - Building Services	4.) Backflow preventer	81.75	
CD - Building Services	5.) Each additional 100 feet of water, sewer, or storm sewer line	67.25	
CD - Building Services	6.) Water heater	49.00	
0			

indicated, per hour – 2 hour minimum

6.) Manufactured Home – Investigation fee, per hour – 2 hour minimum

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	7.) Reinspection fee, per inspection	110.00	
CD - Building Services	8.) Plumbing – additional inspection, per inspection	110.00	
CD - Building Services	9.) Plumbing – Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated, per	85.00	
	hour – 2 hour minimum		
CD - Building Services	10.) Plumbing – Inspections outside normal business hours, per hour – 2	85.00	
	hour minimum		
CD - Building Services	11.) Plumbing – Investigation fee, per hour – 2 hour minimum	110.00	
CD - Building Services	12.) Plumbing – Additional plan review, per hour – 2 hour minimum	95.00	
CD - Building Services	13.) Single Family Residence – additional bath/kitchen	210.00	
CD - Building Services	14.) First Kitchen & Bathroom	315.00	Includes 100 feet of water, sewer, and storm lines
CD - Building Services	15.) First Kitchen & 2 Bathrooms	420.00	Includes 100 feet of water, sewer, and storm lines
CD - Building Services	16.) First Kitchen & 3 Bathrooms	525.00	Includes 100 feet of water, sewer, and storm lines
CD - Building Services	17.) Each fixture as marked on application	27.25	
CD - Building Services	18.) Re-piping of existing fixtures, per fixture	27.25	
CD - Building Services	19.) Residential Fire Sprinklers (connected to potable water) 13D:		
CD - Building Services	0 to 2,000 sq. ft.	159.00	
CD - Building Services	2,001 to 3,600 sq. ft.	165.50	
CD - Building Services	3,601 to 7,200 sq. ft.	210.50	
CD - Building Services	Over 7,200 sq. ft.	256.75	
CD - Building Services	Medical Gas Permits:		
CD - Building Services	Total Valuation \$1 to \$5,000, plus:	122.25	Minimum Medical Gas Valuation is \$5,000, Minimum Medical Gas Fee is \$122.25
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$100 between \$5,001 to \$10,000	2.00	\$122.25 for the first \$5,000 plus \$2.00 for each additional \$100 or fraction thereof, to and including \$10,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 between \$10,001 to \$100,000	12.50	\$222.25 for the first \$10,000 plus \$12.50 for each additional \$1,000
			or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000
CD - Building Services	Each additional \$1,000 over \$100,001	8.50	\$1,347.25 for the first \$100,000 plus \$8.50 for each additional \$1,000
			or fraction thereof
CD - Building Services	Manufactured Home Permits:		
CD - Building Services	 Manufactured Home permits are subject to a \$30.00 State Administration Fee 	30.00	State Administration Fee
CD - Building Services	2.) Manufactured Home Placement Fee	609.00	Total of \$712.08 with 12% State Surcharge + \$30.00 State Adminstration Fee
CD - Building Services	3.) Manufactured Home Code Books	35.00	
CD - Building Services	4.) Manufactured Home – Inspections outside normal business hours, per hour – 2 hour minimum		Per hour, plus 12% State Surcharge
CD - Building Services	5.) Manufactured Home – Inspections for which no fee is specifically	85.00	Per hour, plus 12% State Surcharge

110.00 Per hour, plus 12% State Surcharge

EXHIBIT A

CD - Building Services

EXHIBIT A

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	7.) Re-inspection fee, per inspection	110.00	0 Plus 12% State Surcharge
CD - Building Services	Electrical Permits:		Plus applicable State Surcharge; minimum permit fee is 110.25
CD - Building Services	1.) All electrical Permits are subject to a State Surcharge of 12% of the total	129	6
	permit fee		
CD - Building Services	2.) Electrical Plan Review – % of Permit Fee when required	25%	6
CD - Building Services	3.) Master Electrical Application Permit fee	100.00	0
CD - Building Services	4.) Master Electrical inspection fee, per hour	100.00	0 per hour
CD - Building Services	5.) Residential, per unit, service included		Multi-family is based on largest unit using residential square footage
			with each additional unit at 50%
CD - Building Services	a.) 1,000 sq. ft. or less	183.25	5
CD - Building Services	b.) Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof	30.50	0
CD - Building Services	6.) Limited energy	42.75	5
CD - Building Services	7.) Each manufactured home or modular dwelling service or feeder	110.25	5
CD - Building Services	8.) Service or feeders:		installation, alteration, relocation
CD - Building Services	a.) 200 amps or less / 5KVA or less	118.00	0
CD - Building Services	b.) 201 to 400 amps	139.25	5
CD - Building Services	c.) 401 to 599 amps	234.00	0
CD - Building Services	d.) 600 to 1,000 amps	306.75	5
CD - Building Services	e.) Over 1,000 amps or volts	698.00	0
CD - Building Services	f.) Reconnect only	110.25	5
CD - Building Services	9.) Temporary service or feeders:		installation, alteration, relocation
CD - Building Services	a.) 200 amps or less	110.25	5
CD - Building Services	b.) 201 to 400 amps	128.25	5
CD - Building Services	c.) 401 to 599 amps	185.00	0
CD - Building Services	d.) 600 to 1,000 amps	306.75	5 See services or feeders section above
CD - Building Services	e.) Over 1,000 amps or volts	698.00	0 See services or feeders section above
CD - Building Services	10.) Branch circuits:		New, alteration, extension per panel
CD - Building Services	a.) Fee for branch circuits with purchase of a service or feeder fee	8.75	5
CD - Building Services	b.) Fee for branch circuits without purchase of a service or feeder		
	fee		
CD - Building Services	i.) First branch circuit	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	ii.) Each additional branch circuit	8.75	5
CD - Building Services	11.) Miscellaneous (service or feeder not included):		service or feeder not included
CD - Building Services	a.) Each pump or irrigation circle	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	b.) Each sign or outline lighting	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	c.) Signal circuit(s) or a limited-energy panel, alteration or extension	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	d.) Reinspection Fee, per inspection	110.00	0

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Building Services	e.) Inspection outside normal business hours, per hour – 2 hour	85.00)
-	minimum		
CD - Building Services	f.) Inspection for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour – 2	85.00)
-	hour minimum		
CD - Building Services	g.) Additional plan review, per hour	110.00)
CD - Building Services	h.) Investigation fee, per hour	110.00)
CD - Building Services	12. Commercial Electrical Multi-Family		
CD - Building Services	a.) Multi-family limited energy by floor	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	b.) Multi-family protective signaling by floor	81.75	5
CD - Building Services	13.) Renewable Energy – Solar		
CD - Building Services	a.) 5KVA or Less	110.25	5
CD - Building Services	b.) 5KVA to 15KVA	138.75	5
CD - Building Services	c.) 15.01KVA to 25KVA	185.00)
CD - Building Services	d.) Each additional KVA over 25KVA*	6.25	5 \$185 for the first 25KVA plus \$6.25 for each additional KVA;
			*maximum permit charge at calculation of 100KVA (\$653.75)
CD - Building Services	14.) Wind Energized Systems		
CD - Building Services	a.) 25.01 KVA through 50 KVA / 601 to 1000 amps	238.35	5
CD - Building Services	b.) 50.01 KVA through 100 KVA / over 1,000 amps or volts	572.25	5
CD - Code Enforcement	Code Enforcement:		
CD - Code Enforcement	Code Enforcement Hourly Rate, per hour		As Permitted by Crook County Code Title 1, cost recovery
CD - Code Enforcement	Site investigation, per hour – 2 hour minimum	75.00	
CD - Code Enforcement	Code compliance letter, research and investigation, per hour – 2 hour	75.00)
	minimum		
CD - Code Enforcement	Code compliance hearing fee	250.00)
CD - On-Site	On-Site (Septic Systems) Permits:		On-Site may charge twice the established fee for a septic permit or
			approval if work is commenced before the required Permits have
	Chata a sub-sus	100.00	been issued.
CD - On-Site	State surcharge	100.00) Fee schedule for on-site septic program <u>includes the state surcharge</u>
			of \$100.00 for all site evaluation, permits, and other activity where
			an application is required: all state fee schedules are subject to
			change based on legislative action and may be revised throughout the
	Code Compliance For		year.
CD - On-Site	Code Compliance Fee	55.00) Added to all new construction permits, authorizations, and alterations
CD - On-Site	Site Evaluation Fee	830.00)
CD - On-Site	Septic Systems		
CD - On-Site	Standard system, first 1,000 gallons	1,000.00)
CD - On-Site	Capping fill, first 1,000 gallons	1,225.00	
CD - On-Site	Grey water sump, first 1,000 gallons	505.00	

	•		
		FY 23-24 Fee (\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023 Comments	
CD - On-Site	Pressure distribution, first 1,000 gallons	1,455.00	
CD - On-Site	Redundant, first 1,000 gallons	765.00	
CD - On-Site	Sand filter, first 1,000 gallons	1,800.00	
CD - On-Site	Saprolite system, first 1,000 gallons	925.00	
CD - On-Site	Seepage trench, first 1,000 gallons	1,220.00	
CD - On-Site	Steep slope, first 1,000 gallons	1,220.00	
CD - On-Site	Tile dewatering, first 1,000 gallons	2,525.00	
CD - On-Site	Each additional 500 gallons above 1,000 gallons or part thereof	180.00 \$2,525 for the first 1,000 gallons plu	s \$180 for each additional 500
	("commercial" septic systems)	gallons or part thereof	
CD - On-Site	Plan Review		
CD - On-Site	Commercial facility system, 0 to 600 gallons	- Covered under the permit fee	
CD - On-Site	Commercial facility system, 601 to 1,000 gallons	280.00	
CD - On-Site	Each additional 500 gallons or part thereof above 1,000 to 2,500	85.00 \$280 for the first 1,000 gallons plus	\$85 for each additional 500
	gallons	gallons or part thereof	
CD - On-Site	Renewal/reinstatement/transfer permit	430.00 Within 1 year of expiration of origina	al permit
CD - On-Site	Major septic system repair, single family dwelling	545.00	•
CD - On-Site	Minor septic system repair, single family dwelling	360.00	
CD - On-Site	Major commercial septic system repair	590.00	
CD - On-Site	Minor commercial septic system repair	385.00	
CD - On-Site	Major septic system alteration/relocation (drain field)	880.00	
CD - On-Site	Minor septic system alteration/relocation (tank)	535.00	
CD - On-Site	ATT Annual Report Review – in-house	50.00	
CD - On-Site	ATT Systems Permit – with/without pressure distribution	1,515.00	
CD - On-Site	ATT Systems – O&M Inspection	420.00	
CD - On-Site	Holding tank Permit	940.00	
CD - On-Site	Holding tank inspection report – in-house	50.00	
CD - On-Site	Holding tank inspection annual – field	260.00	
CD - On-Site	Authorization, field visit required	675.00 Permit issued under the authorization	on will be without the repair fe
CD - On-Site	Authorization, no field visit required	325.00	
CD - On-Site	Evaluation/renewal of temporary/hardship authorization	300.00	
CD - On-Site	Existing system evaluation – field	665.00	
CD - On-Site	Sewage disposal service, pumper truck inspection, first truck	155.00	
CD - On-Site	Sewage disposal service, each additional truck	65.00	
CD - On-Site	Accela yearly O&M entry fee, each	5.00	
CD - On-Site	Re-inspection fee	200.00 When a pre-covered inspection corre	ection requires a subsequent
		reinspection due to the previous cor	rections not being made. No
		further inspections until the reinspec	-

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - On-Site	Pump evaluation Fee	50.00	O For all permits that specify the use of a pump or dosing system except
			for Sand Filter, ATT, Recirculating gravel filter and pressurized
			distribution systems
CD - On-Site	On-site specialist consultation fee, in-house, per hour – 1-hour minimum	105.00	0
CD - On-Site	On-site specialist consultation fee, field, per hour – 1-hour minimum	210.00	0
CD - On-Site	Refund/Administrative fee	50.00	0
CD - On-Site	On-Site may charge twice the established fee for a septic permit or approv	/al if work is co	ommenced before the required Permits have been issued.
CD - On-Site	Notice: A \$100.00 surcharge to offset DEQ administrative and oversight cost	ts and are asse	ssed by DEQ for each site evaluation, construction, repair, renewal
CD - Planning	Planning Fees:		
CD - Planning	Unless otherwise stated in "Comments", all Planning fees will also have an		Note: Code Compliance fees may double for violation cases
	additional Code Compliance fee per application, as calculated below.		
CD - Planning	1). Code Compliance Fees for planning applications:		
CD - Planning	Planning Fees totaling \$0-200		-
CD - Planning	Planning Fees totaling \$201-500	55.00	0
CD - Planning	Planning Fees totaling \$501-1,000	105.00	0
CD - Planning	Planning Fees totaling \$1,001-5,000	160.00	0
CD - Planning	Planning Fees totaling \$5,001-Over	525.00	0
CD - Planning	2.) Appeals - Remands		No Code Compliance Fee
CD - Planning	Appeal to Planning Commission	250.00	0 *\$250 or as set by statute
CD - Planning	Appeal to County Court	\$3,500 + 20%	6 Appellant must also provide transcripts of relevant meeting tapes at
		of origina	I appellant's expense
CD - Planning	Remand from LUBA	\$2,000	O Actual costs with deposit required at time of appeal submission -
		deposit ·	+ Covers costs for notices mailed, copy charges, staff time and other
		actual cos	t costs.
CD - Planning	CD/USB records, each	10.00	0
CD - Planning	3.) Documents Purchased		No Code Compliance Fee
CD - Planning	Duplication fees, per page	0.2	5
CD - Planning	Duplication of oversize exhibits, per page	5.00	0
CD - Planning	Local Appeal Record on CD/USB, per CD/USB	10.00	0
CD - Planning	4.) Land Partitions		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Land partitions, 2 to 3 lots	1,800.00	0
CD - Planning	Measure 49 Land Partition	2,090.00	0
CD - Planning	Farm partition/forest partition, 2 to 3 lots	1,800.00	0
CD - Planning	Non-farm partition, 2 to 3 lots, including Site Plan Reviews	3,535.00	0
CD - Planning	Property Line Adjustment	970.00	0
CD - Planning	Property Line Adjustment with notice	1,220.00	0
CD - Planning	Lot Combining/Uncombining	680.00	0

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
	Fra Description	Effective	Comments
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Planning	Final Plat Review	180.00	
CD - Planning	Replat	1,800.00	
CD - Planning	Validation of a unit of land	1,800.00	
CD - Planning	5.) Conditional Use Permits		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Administrative		De.g. dog kennels, home occupations
CD - Planning	With hearing		De.g. bed & breakfast; golf course, multi-family residential
CD - Planning	Modification of conditions, administrative	1,220.00	
CD - Planning	Modification of conditions, with hearing	3,385.00	
CD - Planning	Mineral aggregate	10,565.00	
CD - Planning	Commercial energy	11,490.00	D Additional fee will apply if a goal exception is required
CD - Planning	Forest dwelling	2,810.00)
CD - Planning	6.) Amendments		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Comprehensive plan amendment	5,230.00)
CD - Planning	Comprehensive plan amendment, required goal exception	6,680.00)
CD - Planning	Zone map change, Measure 56 notice required	5,230.00)
D - Planning	Zone map change, if no Measure 56 notice required	4,255.00)
D - Planning	Zone text change, Measure 56 notice required	5,230.00)
D - Planning	Zone text change, if no Measure 56 notice required	4,255.00)
D - Planning	7.) Site Plan Reviews		Code Compliance Fee to be added
D - Planning	Residential	970.00)
D - Planning	Accessory Structure	260.00)
CD - Planning	Accessory Structure – with verification of existing dwelling	335.00)
CD - Planning	Accessory Structure – under 200 sq. ft. with no plumbing, electrical	85.00)
C	or mechanical		
D - Planning	Accessory Dwelling Unit	1,111.00)
D - Planning	Accessory Farm Help Dwelling	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Accessory Farm Family Dwelling	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Administrative	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Farm Dwelling	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Non-Farm Dwelling on existing parcel	2,810.00	
D - Planning	Accessory Forest-Family Dwelling	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Lot of Record		D ORS 215.705
CD - Planning	Commercial, Industrial	1,510.00	
D - Planning	Utility Facilities, Cell Towers	3,535.00	
D - Planning	Site Plan Modification	680.00	
CD - Planning	Renewal of expired site plan review (residential zone dwellings)		6 50% of original fee
CD - Planning	8.) Subdivisions / Planned Unit Developments		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Outline development / master plan	\$3,475 + \$220) Base fee of \$3,475, plus \$220 per lot
-		per lo	
CD - Planning	Subdivision name changes, per change	820.00	

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Planning	Final plat review	2,025.00	0
CD - Planning	Subdivision modification request by applicant with hearing	4,976.00	0
CD - Planning	Public hearing extension request	820.00	0
CD - Planning	Replat	1,800.00	0
CD - Planning	9.) Destination Resort		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Conditional Use Permit, Modification	17,882.00	0
CD - Planning	Subdivision Phase	\$3,965.00	+ Base fee of \$3,965, plus \$220 per lot
		\$220 per lo	t
CD - Planning	Site plan review – Residential	1,255.00	0
CD - Planning	Site plan review – Commercial	1,400.00	0
CD - Planning	Final development review	3,710.00	0
CD - Planning	Final plat review	2,025.00	0
CD - Planning	Replat	1,800.00	0
CD - Planning	10.) Other Permit Fees		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Legal parcel/lot determination		·
CD - Planning	1 to 4 lots	1,220.00	0
CD - Planning	5+ lots	1,800.00	
CD - Planning	Complex project fee	•	s, Actual costs will be charged; \$1,100 deposit required
0		\$1,10	
		deposit req'	
CD - Planning	Variance		
CD - Planning	Without public hearing	970.00	0
CD - Planning	With public hearing	3,385.00	0
CD - Planning	Declaratory ruling	1,510.00	
CD - Planning	Declaratory ruling - Measure 49	1,510.00	
CD - Planning	Nonconforming Use Alteration		s, Actual costs will be charged; \$1,500 deposit required
5		\$1,50	
		deposit req'	
CD - Planning	Sign Permit	530.00	
CD - Planning	Temporary Hardship		-
CD - Planning	Dwelling	410.00	0
CD - Planning	Renewal, every 2 years	35.00	
CD - Planning	Temporary Use Permit		-
CD - Planning	Property owner RV on lot for up to 6 months	265.00	0
CD - Planning	Property owner RV on lot renewal for next 6 months	35.00	
CD - Planning	Land Use Compatibility Statement	85.0	
CD - Planning	Planning Director Determination (Interpretation-Advisory Only)	1,255.00	
		1,200.00	~
CD - Planning	Staff Research/Consultation, per hour – 1-hour minimum	80.00	0
CD - Planning	All land use extension requests	275.00	
		275.00	v

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Planning	Amendments to applications after completeness has been	Actual costs,	Actual costs will be charged; \$315 deposit required
Ũ	determined	\$315 deposit	
		req'd	
CD - Planning	Refund Requests		
CD - Planning	Within 30 days of acceptance	75%	
CD - Planning	After 30 days of acceptance	50%	
CD - Planning	Decision has been issued or incomplete for more than 180 days	0 no refund	
CD - Planning	Farm stand reviews	275.00	
CD - Planning	One mile study/soils report	220.00	
CD - Planning	Wildlife density analysis	85.00	
CD - Planning	Consultant fee*	Actual costs,	, Actual costs will be charged; \$5,000 deposit required
		\$5,000	
		deposit req'd	
CD - Planning	*Consultant fees are charged when in the judgment of the Planning Dir outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accur required by County ordinance. Examples include but are not limited to environmental impact of certain industries, evaluation of the impact of	urately or timely and evaluation of a prop	l additional assistance is needed. In some cases, consultation is osed energy-related facility and related impacts, evaluation of
CD - Planning	11.) Events		Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	Agritourism in County Exclusive Farm Use Zones		
CD - Planning	1220	160.00	
CD - Planning	Single Event	Actual costs,	, Actual costs will be charged; \$580 deposit required
		\$580 deposit	
		req'd	
CD - Planning	2 to 6 Events without Public Hearing	actual costs,	, Actual costs will be charged; \$790 deposit required
		\$790 deposit	
		req'd	
CD - Planning	2 to 6 Events with Public Hearing	actual costs,	, Actual costs will be charged; \$1,215 deposit required
		\$1,215	
		deposit req'd	
CD - Planning	7 to 18 Events	actual costs,	, Actual costs will be charged; \$2,865 deposit required
_		\$2,865	
		deposit req'd	
CD - Planning	Social Gatherings	· · ·	As identified in Crook County Code 5.04 Article II
CD - Planning	101 to 250 participants	220.00	
CD - Planning	251 to 500	550.00	
CD - Planning	501 to 1,000	1,100.00	
CD - Planning	1,001 to 3,000	1,655.00	
CD - Planning	Mass Gatherings (As identified in Crook County Code 5.04 Article	el) 5,510.00	As identified in Crook County Code 5.04 Article I

Department CD - Planning CD - Planning	Fee Description 12.) Road Approach Road Approach Permits	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments Code Compliance Fee to be added Collected fees shared between CD-Planning and Road Department or
CD - Planning	Residential, new	285.00	CD-Planning and CD-Code Compliance 0 For County-maintained roads or roads approaching County- maintained roads, \$142.50 to CD-Planning and \$142.50 to Road Department. For public and private roads that do not approach state, County, or City roads, \$142.50 to CD-Planning and \$142.50 to CD- Code Compliance.
CD - Planning	Residential, grandfathered	145.00	0 No fee for accesses created prior to 2000. Grandfathered Access permits are for existing single homes only. For County-maintained roads or roads approaching County-maintained roads, \$50 to CD- Planning and \$95 to Road Department. For public and private roads that do not approach state, County, or City roads, \$50 to CD-Planning and \$95 to CD-Code Compliance.
CD - Planning	Subdivision / PUD / Destination Resort	1,100.00	0 For County-maintained roads or roads approaching County- maintained roads, \$450 to CD-Planning and \$650 to Road Department. For public and private roads that do not approach state, County, or City roads, \$450 to CD-Planning and \$650 to CD-Code Compliance.
CD - Planning	Commercial/ industrial or institutional	555.00	0 For County-maintained roads or roads approaching County- maintained roads, \$277.50 to CD-Planning and \$277.50 to Road Department. For public and private roads that do not approach state, County, or City roads, \$277.50 to CD-Planning and \$277.50 to CD- Code Compliance.
CD - Planning	Re-Inspection fee, per inspection	55.00	0
CD - Planning	13.) Addressing/Roads		
CD - Planning	Addressing		
CD - Planning	County (excluding inside city limits)		0 Includes \$115.00 Address Assignment + \$30.00 Fire Marker
CD - Planning	Inside City limits	115.00	
CD - Planning	Utility Address		0 (may be required for a permit where a utility is requested)
CD - Planning	Fire Marker Fee for Existing, Verified Address	30.00	
CD - Planning	Road Naming	,	0 Code Compliance Fee to be added
CD - Planning	New or replacement road name sign/stop/post	750.00	0 Installed by County Road Dept; within the County right of way on a private or public road and/or intersecting County-maintained road
CD - Planning	Road Vacation	1,500.00	0 Collected fees shared \$980 to County Counsel, \$520 to Road Department

CROOK COUNTY FE	E SCHEDULE Fiscal Year 2023-24		EXHIBIT A
		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
CD - Planning	Road Development Inspection Fees		For Public and Private Roads; Road Inspection costs are paid to a third-
			party engineering firm. The fees listed reflect the actual costs.
CD - Planning	Traffic Review		
CD - Planning	0 to 20 potential average daily trips	1,650.00	
CD - Planning	21 to 99 potential average daily trips	1,650.00	
CD - Planning	100 to 200 potential average daily trips	5,000.00	
CD - Planning	Resorts	15,000.00	
CD - Planning	Plan Review		
CD - Planning	0 to 20 potential average daily trips	3,000.00	
CD - Planning	21 to 99 potential average daily trips	4,000.00	
CD - Planning	100 to 200 potential average daily trips	5,000.00	
CD - Planning	Resorts	15,000.00	
CD - Planning	Site Observations		Includes cost of storm water plan review
CD - Planning	0 to 20 potential average daily trips	2,460.00	
CD - Planning	21 to 99 potential average daily trips	2,460.00	
CD - Planning	100 to 200 potential average daily trips	2,460.00	
CD - Planning	Resorts	5,000.00	
CD - Planning	Note 1: Fees assume 3 reviews will be adequate. For projects	s requiring additional vi	isits, additional fees will apply.
CD - Planning	Note 2: Fees assume 4 site visits will be adequate. For project	ts requiring additional	visits, additional fees will apply.
CD - Planning	Note 3: Assumes 4 site visits (sub-base, $\frac{3}{2}$, $\frac{5}{2}$ and paving). F	or projects requiring ac	ditional visits, additional fees will apply.
CD - Planning	Note 4: Fees shown above are for subdivisions up to 200 pote	ential average daily trip	s. For subdivisions in excess of 200 potential average daily trips,
		40.00	
Community Corrections	DNA Collection Fee	10.00	
Community Corrections	Dirty Urinalysis Fee	20.00	
Community Corrections	Interstate Compact Fee	150.00	
Community Corrections	Work Crew Orientation Fee	40.00	
Community Corrections	Work crew hourly rate		Rural minimum wage is \$13.20 as of 7/1/2023
		wage	
County Clerk	Board of Property Tax Appeals hearing USB copy	10.00	
County Clerk	Computer prints, per page, per side	0.25	
County Clerk	Electronic voter list (email or USB)	35.00	
County Clerk	Additional first page recording fee	5.00	in addition to statutory fee; supports computer replacement
County Clerk	Domestic Partnerships conciliation fee	10.00	
County Clerk	HB 2436 Implementation – (ORS 205.323), per document	1.00	
County Clerk	(includes the 2018 HB 4007 updates)	assessed the	
		Housing	
		Alliance Fee	
County Clerk	HB 2339 & SB 618 Implementation, per document	2.00	Assessed the A&T Fee
County Clerk	Marriage License Amendments	25.00	
· · ·	-		

Page 17 of 33

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
_		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
County Clerk	Research and Collation Fee, per hour	40.0	0 per hour
Administration	County Liquor License Application		
Administration	New	50.0	
Administration	Renewal	25.0	0
County Counsel	Legal Counsel review, per hour	165.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
County Counsel	Paralegal staff time, per hour	115.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
County Counsel	Complex Project Fee	Actual cos	t, Actual cost will be charged; \$1,000 deposit required
		\$1,00	
		deposit req'	d
District Attorney	Traffic violations	15.0	0
District Attorney	Diversion revocations	15.0	0
District Attorney	Probation violations (misdemeanor and felony)	15.0	0
District Attorney	Non-traffic violations and misdemeanor crimes		-
District Attorney	First 30 pages	20.0	0
District Attorney	per page after 30 pages	0.2	5
District Attorney	Felony crimes		-
District Attorney	First 30 pages	20.0	0
District Attorney	per page after 30 pages	0.2	5
District Attorney	Homicides	200.0	0
District Attorney	Physical media storage device (CD, tape, zip drive, etc.)	10.0	0
District Attorney	Digital media/digital evidence, per item	10.0	0
District Attorney	Legal Counsel or District Attorney review, per hour	165.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
District Attorney	Paralegal staff time, per hour	115.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
District Attorney	Legal Assistant staff time, per hour	90.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
District Attorney	Complex Project Fee	Actual cost \$1,00 deposit req'	
Facilities	Fees not applicable for Crook County or City of Prineville Government		
Finance	Monthly delinquent file listing for property taxes, per month	100.0	0
Finance	Research Fee, per hour 1 hr minimum		0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
Finance	Special Check Run (outside regular schedule)	25.0	

		FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
GIS	Professional Services		
GIS	Standard labor rate, per hour – 1-hour minimum	120.00	D Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
GIS	Quick Maps – Small Format	10.00 + prin cost	t Basic layers with or w/o imagery s
GIS	Quick Maps – Large Format	15.00 + prin cost	t Basic layers with or w/o imagery s
GIS	Custom Mapping, per hour – 1-hour minimum		 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
GIS	GIS Database Analysis, per hour – 1-hour minimum	120.00	D Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
GIS	Printing (Small format) Cost Per sheet		
GIS	8.5 X 11 (B&W)	0.50)
GIS	8.5 X 11 (Color)	1.00)
GIS	11 X 17 (B&W)	1.00)
GIS	11 X 17 (Color)	2.00)
GIS	Printing (Large format)		
GIS	Plat Copy (B&W), Per sheet	5.00	
GIS	Maps/other (B&W), per sq. ft. – \$10 minimum	1.50) \$10 minimum
GIS	Maps/other (Color), per sq. ft. – \$10 minimum	2.00) \$10 minimum
GIS	Scanning		
GIS	Small Format (11 X 17 and smaller), per sheet – \$5 minimum	0.50) \$5 minimum
GIS	Large Format (larger than 11 X 17), per sq. ft. – \$15 minimum	1.50) \$15 minimum
GIS	Custom services		
GIS	1- mile study and report	170.00)
GIS	Soil survey 1	25.00)
GIS	Soil survey 2	75.00)
GIS	GIS Data		
GIS	Custom Data Request, per hour - 1 hour minimum	120.00	D Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies, and overhead.
GIS	Media fee, per disk or storage device	10.00)
GIS	GIS Mapping fee (included in planning fees)		
GIS	Conditional use Permit, non-farm partitioning/vacant/herbaceous forest, per lot	60.00)
GIS	Conditional use Permit, non-farm partitioning w/existing residence, per lot	60.00)
GIS	Conditional use Permit, non-farm dwelling on existing parcel	60.00)
GIS	Conditional use Permit, farm partitioning	60.00)
GIS	Conditional use Permit, non-residential	60.00)
GIS	Site plan review, residential or commercial	60.00)
GIS	Subdivision, PUD, condo, per unit, per lot	60.00)

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$) Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
GIS	Final plat review, subdivision, Per lot	60.00	
GIS	Road Vacation	60.00	
GIS		60.00	J
Health Services	In most cases, the increases in immunizations are based on changes in the	cost of supplies.	. The allowable Medicaid immunization reimbursement is \$21.96.
Health Services	Certain fees shown are subject to adjustment on a sliding scale basis for qu	ualifying individu	als as determined by Federal guidelines.
Health Services	Worksite & Community Wellness:	, 0	,
Health Services	Health Education/Training/Promotion/Consultation (Non County	50.00 - 75.00)
	Businesses)		
Health Services	Blood Borne Pathogen Training	50.00)
Health Services	Mental Health First Aid	519.00)
Health Services	QPR	80.00)
Health Services	Living Well with Chronic Conditions	600.00)
Health Services	Diabetes Prevention Program		
Health Services	Other Training (Businesses), hourly rate	50.00)
Health Services	Immunizations - Vaccine For Children (VFC and 317 Program): Vaccine from	m the State – No	Charge for Cost of Vaccine, only the administration fee of \$21.96
Health Services	DTaP (Infanrix)	21.96	5
Health Services	DTaP/IPV/Hib (Pentacel)	21.96	5
Health Services	DTap/Hep B/IPV (Pediarix)	21.96	5
Health Services	DTap/IPV (Kinrix)	21.96	5
Health Services	DTap/Hib (TriHiBit)	21.96	ô
Health Services	Hepatitis A Pediatric (Havrix)	21.96	5
Health Services	Hepatitis B Pediatric (Engerix)	21.96	ô
Health Services	Hepatitis B/Hib (Comvax)	21.96	6
Health Services	Hib (ActHib)	21.96	ô
Health Services	HPV (Gardasil)	21.96	ô
Health Services	IPV (IPOL)	21.96	<u>5</u>
Health Services	Meningococcal –MCV4 (Menactra)	21.96	5
Health Services	MMR (Measles, Mumps, Rubella)	21.96	6
Health Services	MMRV (Measles, Mumps, Rubella, Varicella) (ProQuad)	21.96	5
Health Services	PCV13 (Pneumovax)	21.96	ô
Health Services	Polio IPV	21.96	ô
Health Services	Rotavirus (RotaTeq & Rotarix)	21.96	ô
Health Services	Td Immunization (7 and older)	21.96	5
Health Services	Tdap Immunization (10-18 years - Boostrix)	21.96	<u> </u>
Health Services	Varicella (Chickenpox – Varivax)	21.96	<u>.</u>
Health Services	Special Programs** Admin. Fee only		
Health Services	Influenza (VFC and special population)	21.96	<u> </u>
Health Services	Flumist (VFC)	21.96	6
Health Services	IG – only pay administration fee	21.96	<u> </u>
Health Services	COVID-19 Vaccine	40.00)

		FY 23-24 Fee		
		(\$)		
		Effective		
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments	
Health Services	<u>Special Programs – No Fee</u>			
Health Services	Vaccines Non VFC Program_		Administration Fee included in Price	
Health Services	All vaccines	\$21.96 -		
		actual cos	t	
lealth Services	Vital Statistics and Medical Records:			
lealth Services	Birth and Death Certificates (First)	25.00		
lealth Services	Additional Birth and Death Certificates, each	25.00	0	
lealth Services	Replacement Fee (Birth and Death), each	5.00		
lealth Services	Record page copies – client chart (after ten pages), per page	0.25	5	
lealth Services	Expedited Order Fee	7.00	0	
lealth Services	Miscellaneous:			
lealth Services	Shot Record Replacement	1.00	0	
lealth Services	Head Lice Check	10.00	0	
lealth Services	STI Exam	150.00	0	
lealth Services	Increases in fees for the Reproductive Health program are based on the	<u>e</u>		
	Required Cost Analysis which demonstrated the following charges.			
lealth Services	Lab Tests:			
lealth Services	Venipuncture/Court Ordered	15.00	0	
lealth Services	Venipuncture/VDRL, Hepatitis	15.00	0	
lealth Services	In House Testing:			
lealth Services	Rapid Syphilis		-	
lealth Services	Bacterial Vaginosis Point of Care	15.00	0	
lealth Services	HCG Pregnancy Urine (Lab Test)	12.00	0	
lealth Services	HIV C/T Rapid Test	50.00	0	
lealth Services	HIV Rapid Test – State Program	no charge pe	r	
		state contrac	t	
lealth Services	Trichomonas Point of Care	15.00	0	
lealth Services	UA w/o Micro	15.00	0	
lealth Services	Wet Mount (Lab Test)	15.00	0	
lealth Services	Rapid Hepatitis C Test	no charge pe	r	
		state contrac	t	
lealth Services	Rapid COVID Testing (pre-approved by clinic staff only)	150.00	0	
lealth Services	External Lab Testing:			
lealth Services	Chlamydia/GC	20.00)	
lealth Services	HIV C/T Test (Sliding Scale)	25.00		
lealth Services	Thin Prep Pap with Co Testing	100.00		
lealth Services	Thin Prep Pap Smear	65.00		
			- 8 Amount listed does not include \$15.00 venipuncture fe	

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
	For Description	Effective	Comments
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Health Services	Hepatitis C + venipuncture fee) Amount listed does not include \$15.00 venipuncture fee
Health Services	Hepatitis B + venipuncture fee) Amount listed does not include \$15.00 venipuncture fee
Health Services	Titer (_, Hep B surface, Hep C + venipuncture fee)) Amount listed does not include \$15.00 venipuncture fee
Health Services	Quantiferon (Risk)	No Charge	
Health Services	Quantiferon) Amount listed does not include \$15.00 venipuncture fee
Health Services	(If more than one titer is being done, only charge 1 venipunctu		
Health Services	*Lab Fees – actual flow- outside lab price – may change due to	laboratory cost cha	inge.
Health Services	Injections		
Health Services	Therapeutic/Antibiotic Injection Administration	15.00)
Health Services	Dispensed Medications		
Health Services	Azithromycin - State Supplied	(
Health Services	Azithormycin - EPT, per pill	0.50	
Health Services	Imiquimod cream, per box	15.00)
Health Services	Cefixime, per pill	3.00)
Health Services	Condylox Gel 5% Packet, per pack	10.00)
Health Services	Doxycycline 100 mg, per pill	0.05	5
Health Services	Rochepin (STD)	State Supplied	
Health Services	Rochepin 1 g	Actual cos	t
Health Services	Metronidazole 500 mg, per pill	0.25	
Health Services	Metronidazone Gel, per package	5.00)
Health Services	Valtrex, per pill	1.50)
Health Services	Fluconazole, per pill	2.50)
Health Services	Penicillin injection	State supplied	
Health Services	*Reproductive Health Contraceptive Supplies: Sliding Fee Scale (Chan	ges	
	are based on our cost and changes in the cost of supplies)		
Health Services	Condoms – latex, pack of 12	5.00	
Health Services	Condoms – non-latex, per box	13.00)
Health Services	Condoms – Female, each	11.00)
Health Services	Depo-Provera IM Injection, per injection	12.00)
Health Services	Depo Provera Subcutaneous Injection, per injection device	25.00)
Health Services	Сауа	65.00)
Health Services	ECP Pills (Plan B)	10.00)
Health Services	ECP (Ella)	30.00)
Health Services	ECP My Way	4.00)
Health Services	Implanon	475.00)
Health Services	IUD (Mirena)	350.00)
Health Services	IUD (Paraguard)	275.00)
Health Services	Oral Contraceptives, based on cost	Actual cos	t Actual cost

		FY 23-24 Fee		
		(\$)		
		Effective		
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments	
Health Services	Slynd Oral Contraceptive, per pack	Actual cos	t Actual cost, no generic available	
Health Services	Spermicides	15.00		
Health Services	Sponge	15.00		
Health Services	Nuva Ring	10.00		
Health Services	Xulane, per patch	30.00		
Health Services	Annovera	1,300.00		
Health Services	Phexxi	20.00		
Health Services	Reproductive Health New Patient Office Visit			
Health Services	<u>Code</u>	Billing Price		
Health Services	99201 Problem Focused, per visit, 10 minutes face-to-face	100.00)	
Health Services	99202 Expanded Problem Focused, 20 minutes face-to-face	185.00)	
Health Services	99203 Detailed low, 30 minutes face-to-face	230.00)	
Health Services	99204 Comprehensive Moderate, 45 minutes face-to-face	345.00)	
Health Services	99205 Comprehensive High, 60 minutes face-to-face	406.00)	
Health Services	New Patients Preventive Visits			
Health Services	<u>Code</u>	Billing Price	2	
Health Services	99384	221.00)	
Health Services	99385	221.00)	
Health Services	99386	221.00)	
Health Services	Reproductive Health Established Patient Office Visit			
Health Services	Code	Billing Price	2	
Health Services	99211 RN Visit	79.00)	
Health Services	99212 Problem Focused, 10 minutes face-to-face	79.00)	
Health Services	99213 Expanded Problem Focused, 15 minutes face-to-face	125.00)	
Health Services	99214 Detailed low, 25 minutes face-to-face	175.00)	
Health Services	99215 Comprehensive Moderate, 40 minutes face-to-face	250.00)	
Health Services	Established Preventive Visits			
Health Services	Code	Billing Price	2	
Health Services	99394	175.00)	
Health Services	99395	75.00)	
Health Services	99396	75.00)	
Health Services	Reproductive Health Program			
Health Services	Contraceptive/Counseling Visit			
Health Services	Low Complexity	60.00)	
Health Services	Moderate Complexity	167.00)	
Health Services	High Complexity	260.00)	
Health Services	DMAP Clients Only			
Health Services	All inclusive visit	135.00)	
Health Services	Translator Services:			
Health Services	Supply Only Visit	6.47	,	
Health Services	Low Complexity	25.88		

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
_		Effective	Community
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Health Services	Moderate Complexity	51.7	
Health Services	High Complexity	77.6	3
Health Services	Procedures		
Health Services	Diaphragm Fit	135.0	
Health Services	IUD Insertion	150.0	
Health Services	IUD Removal	175.0	0
Health Services	Wart Treatment (1-14 – cryotherapy)		0 Pay up front
Health Services	Wart Treatment (15 or more – cryotherapy)	225.0	0 Pay up front
Health Services	Implanon Insertion	100.0	0
Health Services	Implanon Removal	100.0	0
Health Services	Suture removal	10.0	0
Health Services	Maternal Child Health Programs*		*Fees set by State OHA Program and may adjust as OHA adjusts fees.
			These fees are billed through Medicaid.
Health Services	Babies First Targeted Case Management	460.3	6
Health Services	Expanded Babies First Targeted Case Management	460.3	6
Health Services	CaCoon Targeted Case Management	460.3	6
Health Services	Family Connects Single Newborn Case Rate	1,276.9	3
Health Services	Family Connects Single Visit	293.6	
Health Services	Family Connect Multiple Infant Same Visit	204.3	1
Health Services	Tuberculosis Services – Medications (No Charge – State Supplied)		
Health Services	PPD – TB Test	30.0	0
Health Services	Vitamin B6	No Charg	6
Health Services	Ethambutol	No Charg	
Health Services	Izoniazid	No Charg	
Health Services	Pyrazinamide	No Charg	
Health Services	Rifampin	No Charg	
Health Services	TB Test-IGRA (blood test)		0 No Charge plus venipuncture fee
Health Services	Food Service Inspection	0.00 120.0	
Health Services	Food service inspection fees are those authorized by the Oregon		
	DHS. In addition, the following fees and surcharges are authorized:		
	Diris. In addition, the following rees and surcharges are adtionized.		
Health Services	Full service restaurant/caterer fees based on seating criteria		
Health Services	0-15 seats	480.0	D
Health Services	16-50 seats	545.0	
Health Services	51-150 seats	615.0	
Health Services		650.0	
	150+ seats		
Health Services	Bed and breakfast	210.0	
Health Services	Limited service restaurant	250.0	
Health Services	Commissary	365.0	
Health Services	Warehouse	210.0	U

EXHIBIT A	ł
-----------	---

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
lealth Services	Mobile unit, licensed in-County		
lealth Services	Class I	250.0	0
Health Services	Class II	260.0	0
Health Services	Class III	285.0	0
lealth Services	Class IV	300.0	0
Health Services	Mobile unit, licensed out of County, inspected in Crook County, per	25.0	0
	event		
Health Services	Temporary restaurant license, one day event	65.0	0
lealth Services	Temporary restaurant license, two or more days	90.0	0
Health Services	Intermittent temporary restaurant license no more than 30 days	65.0	0
	same food/location, more than one oversight organization		
Health Services	Seasonal temporary restaurant license no more than 90 days same	65.0	0
	location/food and under one oversight organization		
lealth Services	Intermittent/Seasonal Operational Review- prior to either permit	55.0	0
	being issued (needs to be obtained at least 14 days prior to license application)		
Health Services	Temporary benevolent-license (good for up to 13 one to three day	No Charg	e Must show valid IRS tax-exempt I.D. number to qualify
	events)	U	
Health Services	(Intermittent and Seasonal for benevolent will require an	45.0	0
	Operational Review)		
Health Services	** Intermittent or seasonal temporaries requiring an additional		
	inspection due		
Health Services	to a complaint or infraction will be charged at the daily rate	40.0	0
Health Services	Penalty fee for late renewal of restaurant license, per month	100.0	O "Late" means after the 31st or last day of the month during which
			license was required
lealth Services	Vending machines inspection per company		
lealth Services	1-10 machines	50.0	0
lealth Services	11-20 machines	50.0	0
Health Services	21-30 machines	75.0	0
Health Services	31-40 machines	100.0	0
Health Services	41-50 machines	125.0	0
lealth Services	Tourist Facility inspection fees		
lealth Services	Bed and breakfast (non-kitchen inspection)	100.0	0
lealth Services	Travelers accommodations	100.0	0
Health Services	Recreation park, plus per space charge as follows:	100.0	0
Health Services	1 to 50 RV spaces, per space	2.5	0
Health Services	51 to 100 RV spaces, per space	1.5	0
Health Services	101+ RV spaces, per space	1.0	0
Health Services	Organizational camps	150.0	0

	·	EV 22 24 E	
		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
	Fra Description	Effective	Community
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Health Services	Destination resort overnight lodging unit cluster license	175.00	
Health Services	Destination resort hot tub maintenance permit	175.00	
Health Services	Note: Any person licensed under ORS 446.310 to 446.350 to engage in t		
	or before the expiration date is considered delinquent. If delinquency ex		
	be assessed. The penalty fee will increase by 50% of the license fee on t	he first day of each	succeeding month of delinquency.
Health Services	Food Service Plan Review Fees/Initial/New Construction		
Health Services	Full service restaurant	275.00	
Health Services	Bed and breakfast and restaurant (if required)	275.00)
Health Services	Commissary	200.00)
Health Services	Warehouse	50.00)
Health Services	Limited service	150.00)
Health Services	<u>Mobile units</u> :		
Health Services	Class I	145.00)
Health Services	Class II	175.00)
Health Services	Class III	225.00)
Health Services	Class IV	245.00)
Health Services	Mobile Unit w/previous plan review	50.00)
Health Services	Organizational Camp - w/o food kitchen building	200.00)
Health Services	Organizational Camp w/ food kitchen facility	275.00)
Health Services	Remodeling		
Health Services	Full service restaurant	150.00)
Health Services	All Others (turn-key/no construction)	150.00)
Health Services	Other:		
Health Services	Daycare inspection	100.00)
Health Services	School inspection	125.00)
Health Services	Public swimming pool and spa inspection fee, first pool/spa	350.00)
Health Services	Additional (year round) pools and spas each	250.00)
Health Services	Seasonal pool	250.00)
Health Services	Additional seasonal pool/spa	250.00)
Health Services	Loan inspections water	145.00)
Health Services	Food handler certificate	10.00)
Health Services	Food handler replacement certificate	5.00)
Health Services	Administrative fee non-specific to above listed fees, per 15 minut)
	15 minute minimum		
Health Services	Environmental health specialist consultation fee, in-house, per ho	our - 95.00)
	- 1 hour minimum		
Health Services	Environmental health specialist consultation fee, fieldper hour	1 145.00)
	hour minimum		
Health Services	Refund processing fee	25.00)
Health Services	Plan Review Packet	5.00	

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
_	For Description	Effective	Commente
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Health Services	Note: A supplementary inspection charge equal to 50% of the annual license		
	meet applicable standards when such complete inspection is performed duri	-	
	performed. Charges accrued and not paid during the current license period w	vill be added	to the license fee for the next license period and will be subject to the
	late penalty fee of \$100 for each month fee remains unpaid.		
Health Services	New licensees will not be assessed any surcharges accrued by the previous license accrued by t	cense holder.	Any facility opened in Oct/Nov/Dec will be charged 50% of the require
Info Technology	IT – Professional Services		Fees not charged to other units of County government
Info Technology	Server and Desktop Labor, per hour (billed in ¼ hour increments)	85.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies,
into reenhology	Server and Desktop Labor, per nour (blied in /4 hour increments)	05.0	and overhead.
Info Technology	Network and Wireless Labor, per hour (billed in ¼ hour increments)	125.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies,
			and overhead.
Info Technology	Consulting and Training Labor, per hour (billed in ¼ hour	150.0	0 Rates are based on actual costs of personnel, services and supplies,
	increments)		and overhead.
Landfill	All weight-based charges are subject to a minimum charge based on 20 lbs. V	Voights abov	a 20 lbs, will be rounded up to the payt 20 lbs, increment due to scale
Landfill	"In-county" refers to debris which is being hauled by a resident of Crook Cou		
Landhii	landfill-issued resident I.D. card.	nty bearing a	driver's license showing a Crook County address of a Crook County
Landfill	General services		
Landfill	Minimum disposal rate, any transaction, in-county residents with	10.0	0
	resident's I.D. card		
Landfill	Minimum disposal rate, any transaction, out-of-county residents	12.0	0
Landfill	Disposal rate, in-county residents with resident's I.D. card, per ton	60.0	0
Landfill	Disposal rate, out-of-county residents and residents without I.D. card, per	70.0	0
	ton		
Landfill	Mixed load disposal rate, in-county residents and commercial, per ton	75.0	0 Order 2002-45 is of no further effect
	\$20 minimum		
Landfill	Mixed load disposal rate, out-of-county residents and commercial, per ton -	85.0	0 Order 2002-45 is of no further effect
	- \$30 minimum		
Landfill	All other commercial haulers, per ton in-county	60.0	0
Landfill	All other commercial haulers, per ton out-of-county	70.0	0
Landfill	Fee for unsecured/untarped loads	10.0	0
Landfill	Septage waste disposal, per gallon	0.12	5
Landfill	Contaminated soil originating in-county, per ton + surcharge	\$35.00 pe	er \$50 surcharge, plus additional charge per ton
		ton + \$5	
		surcharg	
Landfill	Contaminated soil originating out-of-county, per ton + surcharge		er \$50 surcharge, plus additional charge per ton
		ton + \$5	
		surcharg	
Landfill	Weight Ticket Only	5.0	
Landfill	Inert material/Construction debris	5.0	•
Landfill	Concrete/cement, per ton	10.0	Ω
Lanunn		10.0	

EXHIBIT A

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Landfill	Dirt (clean) or Sod, per ton	10.00)
Landfill	Rocks or bricks, per ton	10.00)
Landfill	Asphalt, per ton	10.00)
Landfill	Waste Recovery Fees		
Landfill	Composted materials purchase per yard if purchased on-site	14.00)
Landfill	Wood chips per yard if purchased on site	5.00)
Landfill	Juniper chips per yard if purchased on site	7.00)
Landfill	Gypsum per ton if purchased on site	40.00)
Landfill	Burning barrel purchase, per barrel	10.00)
Landfill	Sweeper brush roller purchase, per sweeper	25.00)
Landfill	Appliance Disposal Fee		
Landfill	Stoves, washers, dryers, dishwashers	9.00)
Landfill	Water heater	5.00)
Landfill	Refrigerators / air conditioners / freezers / water coolers	15.00)
Landfill	Microwaves	3.00)
Landfill	Propane tanks	5.00)
Landfill	Tires		
Landfill	Tire fee, pick-up, up to 20 lbs. without rim	3.00)
Landfill	Tire fee, pick- up, to 40 lbs. with rim	6.00)
Landfill	Tire fee, semi-truck, up to 100 lbs. without rim	7.00)
Landfill	Tire fee, semi-truck, up to 160 lbs. with rim	12.00)
Landfill	Tire fee, giant & tractor, per ton	225.00) Giant and tractor tires not accepted at Crook County Landfill; however
			large loads of tires or partial tires (dump truck or dump trailers) can
			be dumped by weight; charge includes cost for Crook County Landfill
			to handle and transfer load to tire recycling location, as well as ODOT
			disposal dees
Landfill	Mobile Home Disposal Fees		No mobile homes or travel trailers accepted.
Landfill	No mobile homes or travel trailers accepted.	Not accepted	•
1			
Landfill	Campers	co. oo /:	
Landfill	In-county		\$25 surcharge, plus additional charge per ton
		25.00	
		surcharge	
Landfill	Out-of-county	-	+ \$25 surcharge, plus additional charge per ton
		25.00	
		surcharge	
Landfill	Dead Animals		<u></u>
Landfill	Off-Load fee for dead animals	10.00	
Landfill	In-county, per ton	60.00	
Landfill	Out-of-county, per ton	70.00)

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023 Comments	
Landfill	Butcher Waste		
Landfill	In-county, per ton	60.00	
Landfill	Out-of-county, per ton	70.00	
Landfill	Hazardous Waste	Hazardous Waste not acce	pted
Landfill	Paint	•	only; all other paints are not accepted. used paint is free for recycle.
Landfill	In-county, per ton	60.00 Solidified or frozen latex or	oil based paint only; must be in original
Landfill	Out-of-county, per ton	70.00 container.	
Landfill	Fluorescent Light Tubes, per foot	0.20	
Landfill	Electronics		
Landfill	Undamaged		
Landfill	Computers (Monitors and Towers)	No Charge	
Landfill	Keyboard and Mouse	No Charge	
Landfill	Printers	No Charge	
Landfill	Televisions	No Charge	
Landfill	Console televisions	No Charge	
Landfill	VCRs/DVDs	No Charge	
Landfill	Copy machineslarge	25.00	
Landfill	Copy machinessmall	No Charge	
Landfill	Fax machines	No Charge	
Landfill	Damaged	~	
Landfill	Computers (Monitors and Towers)	No Charge	
Landfill	Keyboard and Mouse	1.00	
Landfill	Printers	3.00	
Landfill	Televisions	No Charge	
Landfill	Console televisions	No Charge	
Landfill	VCRs/DVDs	3.00	
Landfill	Copy machineslarge	25.00	
Landfill	Copy machinessmall	3.00	
Landfill	Fax machines	3.00	
Landfill	Asbestos	*ASN4 form must be attack to keep	hed with at least one copy for the Landfill
Landfill	0 to 2,000 lbs, plus:	100.00 Minimum charge is \$100	
Landfill	Each additional lb. over 2,000 lbs.		. plus \$0.05 for each additional lb. or
Landfill	Recyclable items		
Landfill	Latex, liquid paint (original container)	No Charge	
Landfill	Oil based liquid paint/stain (original container)	No Charge	
Landfill	Newspaper	No Charge	
Landfill	Corrugated cardboard	No Charge	
Landfill	Glass	No Charge	

Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
Magazines	No Charge	
Tin cans	No Charge	
Car/truck batteries	No Charge	
Used automobile oil	No Charge	
Antifreeze – Residential Customers	No Charge	
Antifreeze – Commercial Customers (per gallon)	0.50	
Other Landfill fees		
Yard debris, per ton		
In-county, per ton (minimum applies)	60.00	
Out-of-county, per ton (minimum applies)	70.00	
Wood debris only, per ton (minimum applies)	35.00) no metal except nails, no pressure treated, and no railroad ties
Scrap metal (no wire)-Metal Load only (minimum applies)	25.00)
Nonresident card fee		
1 month	10.00)
3 months	25.00)
12 months	85.00)
Interlibrary loan no-pickup fee	5.00)
Collection fee, per account sent	10.00)
Use of Library Meeting Rooms		Broughton Room and Juniper Room
Non-Profit Organization, per hour	No Charge	e Any damages will be billed to user
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	20.00) Any damages will be billed to user
Use of Museum Community Room		
Non-Profit Organization, per hour	No Charge	e Any damages will be billed to user
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	No Charge	e Any damages will be billed to user
4-H Clover Club Building Rental Rates		
Griffin Classroom		
Non-Profit Organization, per hour	30.00	
Non-Profit Organization, entire day	150.00)
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	45.00)
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, entire day	200.00	
Assembly Room		
Non-Profit Organization, per hour	40.00)
Non-Profit Organization, entire day	200.00)
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	55.00)
Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, entire day	250.00	
Entire Building		
	Tin cans Car/truck batteries Used automobile oil Antifreeze – Residential Customers Antifreeze – Commercial Customers (per gallon) Other Landfill fees Yard debris, per ton In-county, per ton (minimum applies) Out-of-county, per ton (minimum applies) Wood debris only, per ton (minimum applies) Scrap metal (no wire)-Metal Load only (minimum applies) Nonresident card fee 1 month 3 months 12 months Interlibrary loan no-pickup fee Collection fee, per account sent Use of Library Meeting Rooms Non-Profit Organization, per hour Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour Use of Museum Community Room Non-Profit Organization, per hour Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour Non-Profit Organization, entire day Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, entire day Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	Magazines No Charge Tin cans No Charge Car/truck batteries No Charge Used automobile oil No Charge Used automobile oil No Charge Antifreeze – Residential Customers (per gallon) 0.50 Other Landfill fees No Charge Yard debris, per ton 60.00 In-county, per ton (minimum applies) 60.00 Out-of-county, per ton (minimum applies) 70.00 Wood debris only, per ton (minimum applies) 70.00 Wood debris only, per ton (minimum applies) 25.00 Scrap metal (no wire)-Metal Load only (minimum applies) 25.00 Nonresident card fee 1 1 month 10.00 3 months 25.00 12 months 85.00 Interlibrary loan no-pickup fee 5.00 Collection fee, per account sent 10.00 Use of Museum Community Room No Charge Non-Profit Organization, per hour No Charge Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour No Charge Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour No Charge Vone-Profit Organization, per hour No Cha

		FY 23-24 Fee	
		(\$)	
		Effective	
Department	Fee Description	7/1/2023	Comments
OSU Extension	Non-Profit Organization, entire day	250.00	
OSU Extension	Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, per hour	75.00	
OSU Extension	Commercial (For-Profit) Organization, entire day	350.00	
OSU Extension	Cleaning/Damage Deposit	300.00	
SU Extension	Key Deposit	10.00	
OSU Extension	Copies/Prints		
SU Extension	B/W 8½x11 Copy Paper	0.10	
SU Extension	Color 8½x11 Copy Paper	0.50	
SU Extension	Double-sided copies	Price is	5
		Doubled	1
OSU Extension	Faxes		
OSU Extension	Local - Up to 10 pages	1.50)
OSU Extension	Long Distance - Up to 10 pages	2.50)
OSU Extension	Additional pages over 10, cost Per page	0.50)
load	County-Accepted and Maintained Roads		
Road	Traffic review related to County-accepted and maintained roads is typically	performed by t	he Oregon Dept. of Transportation. If ODOT-review is not available, t
	below fees will be applied. If plan review and site observation cannot be pe	formed by Cou	nty or ODOT staff due to limitations of technical expertise or resourc
	the below fee-schedule will be applied.		<i>,</i>
load	Construction Plan Review, base charge + charge per linear foot of County	350.00) Base charge of \$350 plus \$2.50 per linear foot of County Road
	road		
Road			
		175.00) Base charge of \$175 plus \$2.50 per linear foot of County Road
	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road	175.00) Base charge of \$175 plus \$2.50 per linear foot of County Road
Road		175.00	
	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road)
Road	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit	175.00 350.00)
load	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00)) t Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road
load	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00)) t Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required
Road	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00	Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application
Road Road Road	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00)) t Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some
Road	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00	Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or
load	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee	175.00 350.00)) t Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some
Road Road	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos	t Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law.
load load heriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions
koad koad heriff's Office heriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions
Road Road S heriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page	175.00 350.00 Actual Cost 65.00 10.00 0.25	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions
Road Road Road heriff's Office heriff's Office heriff's Office heriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page Electronic Fingerprinting, per card	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00 0.25 15.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions
Road Road Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page Electronic Fingerprinting, per card Impounded auto processing fee	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00 0.25 15.00 100.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions
Road Road Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page Electronic Fingerprinting, per card	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00 0.25 15.00 100.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions D Fee may be waived depending on ability to pay at the discretion of
Road Road Road Road Reriff's Office Rheriff's Office Rheriff's Office Rheriff's Office Rheriff's Office Rheriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page Electronic Fingerprinting, per card Impounded auto processing fee Electronic monitoring installation and set-up	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00 0.25 15.00 100.00 50.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions Fee may be waived depending on ability to pay at the discretion of the supervisory authority
Road Road Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office Sheriff's Office	Additional Reviews, base charge + charge per linear foot of County road Inspection Fees, per visit Cattle Guard Permit Fee Consultant fee Administrative Research Fee, per hour Criminal reports, printed, up to 10 pages over 10 pages, per page Electronic Fingerprinting, per card Impounded auto processing fee	175.00 350.00 Actual Cos 65.00 10.00 0.25 15.00 100.00 50.00	 Consulting fees are charged when in the judgment of the Road Master or County Counsel, expertise or resources are required outside the scope of the County's ability to evaluate an application accurately or timely and additional assistance is needed.) In some cases, consultation is required by County ordinance, State law, or Federal law. Includes video/audio redactions Fee may be waived depending on ability to pay at the discretion of

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023 Comments	
Sheriff's Office	Real Property Foreclosure Sale	\$600 Includes \$89.00 statutory sheriff's fee, one hour sale preparati minimum + at \$32.00, pre-sale posting at \$50.00, one hour allotted for cor add'l actual sale at \$45.00, and \$50.00 after sale posting charge PLUS addit costs costs incurred for advertising, staff time for preparation, condu sale, certified mailing and postage and certification of sale.	nduct of tional
Sheriff's Office	Personal Property Foreclosure Sale	 \$475 Includes \$89.00 statutory sheriff's fee, one hour sale preparati minimum + at \$32.00, pre-sale posting at \$45.00, one hour allotted for cor add'l actual sale at \$32.00, fees for publication as instructed (ORS 18.920(4 costs PLUS additional costs incurred for preparation, conduct of sale certified mailings and postage, folio fees, keeper fees, and othe expenses incurred to conduct the sale. 	nduct of 4)(5) e,
Sheriff's Office	Sheriff staff time beyond 1st hour of standby, per deputy per hour	55.00	
Sheriff's Office	For Civil Fees, please refer to the Crook County Sheriff's Office website: https://co.crook.or.us/sheriff/page/civil	https://co.crook.or.us/sheriff/page/civil	
Dog Licenses	Dog License Fees	Rabies vaccination must run concurrent with the license	
Dog Licenses	Yearly		
Dog Licenses	Unaltered, per year	25.00	
Dog Licenses	Altered, per year	10.00	
Dog Licenses	Altered, owner senior citizen (62+ years old), per year	5.00	
Dog Licenses	Livestock dog License, per year	5.00 (see CCC 6.04.085)	
Dog Licenses	3-Year		
Dog Licenses	Unaltered	75.00	
Dog Licenses	Altered	20.00	
Dog Licenses	Altered, owner senior citizen (62+ years old)	10.00	
Dog Licenses	Livestock dog License	10.00 (see CCC 6.04.085)	
Dog Licenses	Replacement tag	2.00	
Dog Licenses	Kennel License Fee		
Dog Licenses	Yearly		
Dog Licenses	Up to 10 dogs, per year	50.00	
Dog Licenses	Each additional adult dog over 10, per year	3.00 \$50.00 for the first 10 dogs plus \$3.00 for each add'l adult dog	
Dog Licenses	3-Year		
Dog Licenses	Up to 10 dogs, for 3 years	100.00	
Dog Licenses	Each additional adult dog over 10, for 3 years	6.00 \$100.00 for the first 10 dogs plus \$6.00 for each add'l adult do	g
Dog Licenses	Ranch License Fee		
Dog Licenses	Yearly		
Dog Licenses	1 to 3 ranch dogs, per dog per year	5.00	
Dog Licenses	4+ ranch dogs, per year	15.00	

Department	Fee Description	FY 23-24 Fee (\$) Effective 7/1/2023	Comments
Dog Licenses	3-Year		
Dog Licenses	1 to 3 ranch dogs, per dog for 3 years	10.0	0
Dog Licenses	4+ ranch dogs, for 3 years	30.0	0
Surveyor	Fees do not include Clerk's recording and certification fees		
Surveyor	Partition plat review and filing		
Surveyor	First 2 sheets	550.0	0
Surveyor	Each additional sheet over 2	50.0	0 \$550.00 includes the first 2 sheets plus \$50.00 for each additional sheet
Surveyor	Record of survey review and filing		
Surveyor	First sheet	225.0	0
Surveyor	Each additional additional sheet, boundary review	50.0	0 \$225.00 includes the first sheet plus \$50.00 for each additional
Surveyor	Monumented subdivision plat review and filing	\$900 base fe + \$85 per lo	e Base fee of \$900 + \$85 per lot t
Surveyor	Post monumented subdivision plat and filing	\$1,100 bas fee + \$85 pe lo	
Surveyor	Post monumented subdivision		0 \$4,500 cash deposit + \$50 per post monument t
Surveyor	Condominium plat review and filing	\$900 base fe + \$85 per uni	e Base fee of \$900 + \$85 per unit it
Surveyor	Affidavit of correction	110.0	0
Surveyor	Oregon Corner Restoration Record	25.0	0
Surveyor	Affidavit of plat monument re-establishment and post monumentation affidavit	126.0	0
Surveyor	Vacation review and filing	110.0	0
Surveyor	Blueline copies, per sheet	4.0	0
Surveyor	Photocopies, per sheet	0.5	0
Surveyor	Property line adjustment review and filing	300.0	0
Surveyor	First sheet	300.0	0
Surveyor	Each additional additional sheet	50.0	0 \$300.00 includes the first sheet plus \$50.00 for each add'l sheet
Surveyor	Additional sheets	50.0	
Surveyor	Additional plat review caused by redesign, per hour	140.0	0
Weed Control	Inspection and Weed-Free Certification for rock pits	100.0	0 This fee pertains to rock pits only